

GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 119

Imphal, Tuesday, July 30, 2013

(Sravana 8, 1935)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

<u>N O T I F I C A T I O N</u>

Imphal, the 15th July, 2013

No.8/3/2010-MPSC(RR)/DP: In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Manipur Civil Services Combined Competitive Examination Rules, 2010, namely –

1. Short title and commencement:

- (a) These rules shall be called Manipur Civil Services Combined Competitive Examination (1st Amendment) Rules, 2013.
- (b) They shall come into force from the date of publication in the official Gazette of Manipur.

2. Amendment of clause (II)(a) under Rule 6 of the Manipur Civil Service Combined Competitive Examination Rules, 2010.

The existing clause (ii) (a) of Rule 6 may be replaced as below:

"A candidate shall neither be less than 21 years and nor more than 30 years on the 1st of July of the year in which the Examination is advertised by the Commission."

3. Deletion of clause (c) under Rule 6 of the Manipur Civil Service Combined Competitive Examination Rules, 2010.

The following portion of clause (c) of Rule 6 may be deleted:

"Further, the upper age limits is relaxed by 5 years for candidates of all categories as a one time measure and the maximum age limit for all categories of candidates shall be: -

- (i) 35 years for General category;
- (ii) 38 years for OBC;

- (iii) 40 years for SC & ST;
- (iv) 45 years for visually impaired, hearing impaired and orthopaedically handicapped candidates belonging to General category;
- (v) 48 years for visually impaired, hearing impaired and orthopaedically handicapped candidates belonging to OBC; and
- (vi) 50 years for visually impaired, hearing impaired and orthopaedically handicapped candidates belonging to SC & ST.

Save as provided above, the age limits prescribed can in no case be relaxed."

By orders & in the name of Governor,

YUMNAM ROBITA, Deputy Secretary (DP), Government of Manipur.